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In re   ) 
   ) 
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Maynard     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance application 
received on July 1, 2016 pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, submitted by Glenn Davis, AIA of Davis Architects, on behalf 
of Steven Trumble, owner of Maynard Theatre Place (“Petitioner”).  The application sought variances from the 
following sections of 521 CMR: 14.6 (access to performing areas); 24.2.1 (ramp slope); and 30.1 (accessible 
toilets). The Board reviewed the request administratively during its July 25, 2016 meeting and voted to schedule 
a hearing.  

 
The hearing was held on October 31, 2016 in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 

1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00.1 All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and 
present evidence to the Board. Messrs. Davis and Trumble as well as Andrew Gately, the owner’s attorney, 
appeared for the Petitioner. Maynard Building Commissioner Richard Asmann also appeared. Following the 
hearing and in its November 3, 2016 written decision, the Board voted to require the Petitioner to submit a full 
compliance review as well as test drawings of various accessibility options no later than December 5, 2016 (see 
AAB 12).  

 
On December 7, 2016, the Board received Attorney Gately’s request for an extension to the December 5 

deadline. Attorney Gately noted that the “Petitioner has been developing a plan to address the issues raised in 
its application for variance and requires additional time to finalize its plan and present same to the Maynard 
Building Commissioner ….” 

 
The Board granted an extension to January 31, 2017 for the submission of a comprehensive 

assessment regarding accessibility including, but not limited to: (1) access to the stage in Theater 1; (2) 

                                                 
1 As were all other hearings. 
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wheelchair seating locations; (3) the measurement of aisle and ramp slopes; and (4) test plans for the 
installation of a unisex toilet room within the building. It also required clarification as to the proposed café 
(including plans and timeframes for the proposed work) as well as the use and measurements of the exterior 
ramp.  

 
Following receipt of the Petitioner’s additional materials, the Board convened a second hearing on 

February 27, 2017. Messrs. Davis, Trumble and Gately appeared at that time.  Thereafter, the Board furnished 
the Petitioner additional time to supplement its application by updating and detailing the total variances 
requested. The Petitioner was given until March 13, 2017, subsequently extended to April 5, 2017 at Attorney 
Gately’s request. Attorney Gately then provided the Board with the requested materials, including a plan for a 
unisex toilet room, installation of which Petitioner assured would be completed by September 30, 2017. On 
April 10, 2017, the Board voted to accept the plan for a unisex toilet room along with a September 30, 2017 
deadline (a time variance with no extensions). It also voted that the balance of the submission requesting 
additional variances be reviewed and considered on April 24, 2017.  

 
Following the  April 24, 2017 hearing and in its May 31, 2017 written decision, the Board voted to: (1) 

affirm a variance from 521 CMR 30.1 in permitting a unisex toilet room on condition that it be completed by 
September 30, 2017; (2) grant a variance from 521 CMR 24.2.1 to allow the proposed ramp slopes; (3) grant a 
variance from 521 CMR 26.5 by allowing the existing bi-fold doors to remain without power door openers on 
the condition that they be served by ushers; (4) grant a time variance until November 1, 2017 for providing 
interior and exterior handrails as well as the step by the exit door, this being conditioned on ensuring the 
installation of a compliant automatic door at the ramped entrance; (5) require the submission (by November 
1, 2017) of detailed test drawings and designs for creating accessibility to the Theater 1 stage and deny the 
proposed portable ramp; and (6) require the posting of accessibility and directional signage.  

 
Subsequently, during its August 7, 2017 meeting, AAB staff advised the Board that Attorney Gately has 

contacted it via voicemail on July 31, 2017 to advise that the Petitioner would be unable to meet the deadline for 
installing a compliant unisex toilet room. Attorney Gately was told to submit the request in writing but did not 
do so. The Board voted to deny a further extension and to close the theater on September 30, 2017 if the toilet 
room was not compliant by then. Attorney Gately then submitted additional materials on September 1, 2017 in 
support of the extension and the Board considered the request again at its September 11, 2017 meeting, 
reaffirming its decision that the theater should be closed if the toilet was not installed and compliant by 
September 30, 2017. The written decision was issued on September 13, 2017. 

 
Thereafter, Attorney Gately submitted additional information and materials to the Board during its 

meeting on September 25, 2017. At that time, he requested a stay of the September 13, 2017 ‘closure order’. 
The Board considered the request at that time and voted to stay the closure with conditions. The instant 
decision memorializes the Board’s September 25, 2017 determinations. 
 

Exhibits 
 

The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packets AAB1-27 (entered at the October 31, 2016 hearing) and AAB1-12 (entered at the 

February 27, 2017 hearing), including the Application for Variance, Maynard assessment 
records, correspondence, photographs and plans. 

Exhibit 2: Copy of presentation board, submitted electronically by Davis Architects, including plans, 
photographs, and The Journal of the Theatre Historical Society of America (First Quarter 2006 
edition). 
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Exhibit 3: July 27, 2016 letter from Brona Simon, State Historic Preservation Officer and Executive 
Director for the Massachusetts Historical Commission (”MHA”), submitted by Petitioners (from 
October 31, 2016 hearing); and the Petitioner’s Profit and Loss 2015 to 2016 comparison (from 
the February 27, 2017 hearing). 

Exhibit 4: Copy of February 19, 2014 letter from Wayne Thomas, Executive Director of the Board of State 
Examiners of Plumbers and Gasfitters, submitted by Mr. Asmann (from October 31, 2016 
hearing); and April 11, 2013 article in The Beacon Villager. 

Exhibit 5: April 7, 2017 letter to the Board from Mr. Gately, including photographs, Variance Requests 
spreadsheet breakdown and plan, dated April 10, 2017. 

Exhibit 6: July 5, 2016 letter from Brona Simon, MHA State Historic Preservation Officer and Executive 
Director, marked received by AAB on July 11, 2016; and associated ADA Consultation Process 
Form, submitted to MHA by the Petitioner, marked received on June 8, 2016.2 

Exhibit 7: Email correspondence from AAB to Attorney Gately, dated August 1, 2017. 
Exhibit 8: Covering letter, dated September 1, 2017, from Attorney Gately to AAB along with Declaration 

of Steven R. Trumble, dated September 1, 2017, and Petitioner’s 2017 profit and loss 
statement. 

Exhibit 9: Email correspondence between Attorney Gately and AAB, dated from September 1, 2017 
through September 8, 2017, and Attorney’s Corrected Version of the September 1, 2017 letter 
(see Exhibit 8).   

Exhibit 10: Attorney Gately’s September 25, 2017 submission, including: covering letter; email 
correspondence; Declaration of Steven R. Trumble, dated September 24, 2017; Contractor 
Agreement between the Petitioner and Ryan Hanna; Mr. Hanna’s construction supervisor 
lilcense, photographs (five total related to current work performed); Declaration of Glenn R. 
Davis, AIA, dated September 24, 2017; ADA Consultation Process Form and MA Historical 
Commission Project Notification Form; maps; Multi-phased Scope Plan, dated January 3, 2014 
(titled ‘Ph.1’ and ‘A-1’); and additional exterior and interior photographs (11 total).  

 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The property in question is an existing movie theater, which was originally used as part of a car 
dealership when it was built around 1911. The building was converted to a cinema circa 1949, consisting 
of two movie theaters. In the late 1970s or early 1980s the second theater in the building was divided to 
create a third theater. The building was closed for many years prior to the current owner buying the 
property in 2013. Exhibit 1, Testimony of Messrs. Davis and Trumble. 

2) In 2014, the owner undertook renovations costing approximately $359,700, including work on the roof 
and upgrades to the plumbing, electrical, fire alarm, and audio/visual systems. The project also included 
work on the existing bathrooms, transaction counters, seating, floors and the existing stage in Theater 1. 
Exhibit 1, Testimony of Messrs. Davis and Trumble. 

3) There is an existing stage rising 16” from the center aisle in Theater 1. While the theater is generally used 
for movies, there are occasional performances or speakers that utilize this stage. There is a steep ramp 
adjacent to the stage in Theater 1 that leads out of the building.  There is another ramp, with a more 
gradual slope, that leads from the front of the theater out to the rear of the building. Exhibit 1, 
Testimony of Messrs. Davis and Trumble. 

                                                 
2 Exhibits 6-9 were admitted following the May 31, 2017 decision of the Board. 
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4) During the renovations, the existing bathrooms were upgraded and the women’s room was expanded. 
The men’s room contains one noncompliant stall and two inaccessible urinals. The women’s room 
contains two inaccessible stalls. Exhibit 1, Testimony of Messrs. Davis and Trumble. 

5) The 2014 decision of the Board of State Examiners of Plumbers and Gas Fitters granted a variance from 
248 CMR 10.10 (18) Table 1, allowing the Petitioner to keep the current number of rest room fixtures, 
with the condition that all piping material be brought up to code requirements for commercial buildings. 
248 CMR 10.10 (18) requires that theaters shall provide one lavatory per each 100 occupants, one female 
toilet per each 30 occupants, one male toilet per each 60 occupants, 50 percent of the required toilets 
being urinals, and one service sink per floor. Mr. Asmann interpreted this decision as requiring an 
additional toilet room following the opening of Theater 3, based on the increase in seating. Theater 1 has 
385 seats, Theater 2 has 70 seats and Theater 3 has 140 seats, totaling 595 seats. Mr. Asmann issued a 
temporary certificate of occupancy for Theater 3, pending the results of the present matter before the 
Board. Exhibit 1 and 4, Testimony of Messrs. Davis, Trumble and Asmann. 

6) The adjacent storefront, also owned by the Petitioner, was once used as a café, then converted to a 
photographer’s business, and was proposed to be used as a café again. The proposed café space is not 
attached to the theater and currently only has one noncompliant toilet room. Exhibit 1, Testimony of 
Messrs. Davis, Trumble and Asmann. 

7) There is an existing ramp at a secondary entrance to the theater that is near the adjacent storefront 
entrance. The ramp has a noncompliant slope (i.e. > 1:12) and does not have a level landing at the door 
nor compliant handrails. Exhibit 1, Testimony of Mr. Davis. Specifically, Theater 1 includes slopes of 
26.04% and 11.67%, the hall has a slope of 9.41%, Theater 2 includes ramp slopes of 13.33% and 
10.08%, and Theater 3 has a ramp slope of 12.5%. Exhibit 5. 

8) The interior of the cinema, especially Theater 1, is historically significant based on the historic murals. 
Correspondence from the Massachusetts Historical Commission notes that the “Fine Arts Theatre Palace” 
located at 19-21 Summer Street was included in the “Inventory of Historic and Archaeological Assets of 
the Commonwealth.” The letter states that the Theatre “may meet the criteria for eligibility for listing in 
the National Register of Historic Places as a contributing property to a potential historic district.” The 
letter supports the Petitioner’s plan to “retain the existing bathrooms within the café and theatre 
space…[and that] the addition of an accessible bathroom in the existing lobby, café, or theatre space of 
the Fine Arts Theatre would significantly impact and compromise the historic material and integrity of 
the historic building.” Until September 25, 2017, no evidence was provided of any attempts to register 
the building as a historic structure with the Massachusetts Historic Commission. Exhibit 3, Testimony of 
Messrs. Davis, Trumble and Asmann. 

9) Seating was removed from the front of all three theaters to provide wheelchair seating spaces, but the 
floors were not leveled-off to create a compliant seating platform. Exhibit 1, Testimony of Mr. Davis. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5.[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The renovations performed 
on the building in 2014 totaled $359,700 which is significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of 
the building (i.e. $494,500; so 30% = $148,350). Thus, the entire building is required to comply with the 
applicable sections of 521 CMR. 

 
As per the prior decisions, the renovations included upgrades to the existing bathrooms. However, 

accommodation for compliant toilet rooms was not made and, in at least one instance, a male patron was 
required to use the female toilet room because of the inaccessibility of the male toilet room. The Petitioner did 
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not submit any cost estimates or alternate plans for creating accessible toilets; one submitted plan showed a 
single-user accessible toilet room but did not provide dimensions and was not stamped by a registered architect.   

 
Also previously noted, existing ramps have noncompliant slopes and the ramp at the egress door does 

not have a level landing or compliant handrails. The witnesses admitted that interior doors were not compliant 
regarding width or clear spaces. Also, information provided at the hearings was deemed insufficient to establish 
impracticability by substantial evidence, including the lack of compliant toilet rooms, doorways and egress, 
ramp slopes and ramps, seating (including locations thereof), and stage access; specific measurements were 
not provided. 

 
Accordingly, Attorney Gately submitted an amended application on April 7, 2017 that included a 

detailed spreadsheet of the noncompliant existing conditions as well as the specific variances requested.  
 

The Board reviewed this additional information on April 24, 2017. At that time, it accepted the general 
parameters of the Petitioner’s amended requests, finding substantial evidence to establish impracticability on 
the basis of excessive costs without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. Therefore, the Board 
granted variances to allow for the unisex toilet room (to be installed by September 1, 2017), the proposed 
ramps, existing bi-fold doors (with conditions) and a time variance for installation of hand rails (by November 
1, 2017). It also required the submission of detailed drawings for accessibility to the Theater 1 stage (also by 
November 1, 2017) and appropriate signage.  

 
The Petitioner did not contact AAB again until July 31, 2017 at which time Attorney Gately requested 

an extension by voicemail regarding the unisex toilet room and the installation of compliant handrails (as 
noted above, the time variance for the toilet room was conditioned on no extensions thereto). Despite AAB’s 
notice that the request must be in writing (Exhibit #7), no written request was provided prior to the August 7, 
2017 hearing and the Board denied the request at that time. Although the Petitioner submitted additional 
materials for the Board’s review on September 1, 2017 (and considered by it on September 11, 2017), it found 
that the Petitioner had had substantial control over the process of installing the requisite toilet room and 
extensive time to do so. Therefore, it denied a further extension to its time variances, affirming its prior orders 
in that regard in its September 13, 2017 decision. 

 
Thereafter, Attorney Gately appeared at the AAB on September 25, 2017. At that time, he submitted 

additional materials asserting that the Petitioner “has now secured an experienced contractor who is ready, 
willing and able to start construction [of the unisex bathroom] immediately.” Exhibit 10. Per his letter, the 
contractor, Ryan Hanna, “is in the process of applying for a building permit and is prepared to start work 
immediately. Petitioner has already commenced preparation work for construction of the bathroom by 
removing seats in the area where the bathroom is being installed.” Ibid. 

 
Now, in light of the new evidence submitted, the Board finds that the Petitioner has demonstrated 

recent progress in that it has retained a licensed contractor to complete the mandated work. The Board also 
notes the Petitioner’s assurances that “it will take approximately thirty (30) days to complete construction of 
the new bathroom once the building permit is issued.” Therefore, while remaining cognizant of the goal to 
ensure accessibility at the subject facility and also considering the Petitioner’s continued claims of limited 
financial resources, the Board determines that it is appropriate to provide the Petitioner additional time, as 
requested, prior to any closure of the theater.  
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows: 
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- to GRANT the Petitioner’s request that the building and business therein remain open and 

functioning beyond September 30, 2017 on the CONDITIONS that: (1) the unisex bathroom is fully 
installed and completely accessible, pursuant to 521 CMR, by November 8, 2017; and (2) the 
Petitioner provide the Board with weekly reports and photographs that show the continued work in 
that regard. If the Petitioner fails to provide the weekly status reports or to complete the required 
improvements to the bathroom by November 8, 2017, the theater shall be immediately CLOSED to 
the public. 

 
- to REAFFIRM all other orders from the prior decisions.  
 
- to EXPEDITE this decision of the Board, therefore bypassing the Board’s approval of the decision prior 

to it being sent out to all parties concerned. 
 
A true copy attest, dated:  September 27, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

      _______________   

George Delegas, Member (Not Present)  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


